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• 2022 Crop Planting – June Acreage 
o As of June 1, WI farmers intended to plant 4.00 million acres of corn.    

This is an increase of 300,000 acres from March intentions and 
unchanged from 2021.  Acres intended for grain are 3.30 million 
acres.  Ninety one percent of Wisconsin’s corn was planted to a 
biotech variety. 
 US corn planted acres are estimated at 89.9 million acres, 

down 4 percent from last year.   Acres harvested for grain is 
expected to be 81.9 million acres.   

o Soybean acres in WI are estimated at 2.25 million acres.  This up 
150,000 acres from last year.  Ninety two percent of Wisconsin 
soybean acres were herbicide resistant GM seed.  
 US soybean planted acres are estimated at 88.3 million acres 

up 1 percent from 2021.     
o WI farmers intend to harvest 1.38 million acres for dry hay.  This is up 

150,000 acres from last year.   
o Planted winter wheat acres in Wisconsin are estimated at 300,000 

acres with 260,000 acres intended for harvest as grain.   
o Potato acreage in Wisconsin is estimated at 65,000 acres, down 

4,000 acres from the previous year.  The percentages of potatoes 
planted in 2022 in Wisconsin by type are: Russet at 44 percent, White 
at 41 percent, Red at 10 percent, and Yellow at 5 percent. 
 

• Milk Production 
o In May, WI milk production totaled 2.76 billion pounds.  This up 1 

percent from the previous May.  Monthly production per cow 
averaged 2,165 pounds in May.    

o Milk production in the 24 major states totaled 18.8 billion pounds.  
This is down 0.6 percent from the previous year.    

o As of June 1, 2022, WI had 6,335 milk cow herds.  This is down 420 
herds from June 2021. 



 
• May Prices Received 

o Milk price for May was $27.40 per cwt up $7.60 from May 2021.  The 
US price for May was $27.30.   

o Corn $6.91 per bushel up 98 cents from May 2021. 
o Soybeans $15.90 per bushel up $1.30 from the previous May. 
o Alfalfa hay $168 per ton down $5.00 from last year.  

 
• Maple Syrup Production 

o Wisconsin’s 2022 maple syrup production was 440,000 gallons, up 
75,000 gallons from 2021.   

o The number of taps increased by 20,000 in 2022 to 920,000 taps. 
o The tap season averaged 34 days in Wisconsin which was 4 days 

longer than last year. 
 

• Winter Wheat 
o Winter wheat production in Wisconsin is forecast at 16.1 million 

bushels down 13 percent from 2021. 
o Based on conditions as of June 1, the State’s winter wheat yield is 

forecast at 73 bushels per acre, down 2 bushels from last year.   
 

• Crop Progress as of July 3, 2022 
o Topsoil moisture ratings for this past week were 26 % very short to 

short, and 74 % adequate to surplus.   
o Corn condition is rated 76% good to excellent, and corn growing 

degree days are ahead of normal. 
o Soybeans blooming was 13 %, 2 days behind average.  Soybean 

condition ratings were 76 % good to excellent.   
o Oats headed was at 63 %, 1 day behind the average.   

 
 
 



• Chickens & Eggs 
o Wisconsin egg production during May 2022 was 133 million eggs, 

down 30 percent from last year. 
o The average number of all layers on hand during May 2022 was 5.09 

million birds, down 33 percent from last year.  
 

• Farm Labor  
o During the reference week of April 10 – 16, 2022 there were 56,000 

workers hired directly by farms in the Lake Region (Michigan, 
Minnesota, and Wisconsin). 

o Farm operators paid their hired workers an average wage rate $17.45 
per hour during the April 2022 reference week, up $1.70 from April 
2021.  The number of hours worked averaged 38.4 for hired workers 
during the reference week, compared with 40.9 hours in April 2021. 
 

• August Crop Production Report 
o First forecast of the season for corn and soybean yields.  Based on Ag 

Yield Survey for corn and soybeans. 
o August Crop Production report will be released on August 12th. 

 
• Upcoming NASS Surveys in Fall 2022 

o County Agricultural Practices Survey (CAPS) 
 Small Grains – data collected in September/October 
 Row Crop – data collected in October/November. 
 Used to set county level acreage and production estimates and 

important data for crop programs. 
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Wisconsin had 6.1 days suitable for fieldwork for the week ending July 3, 2022, according to the USDA’s 

National Agricultural Statistics Service. Another dry week allowed some farmers to wrap up their first cutting of 

hay, while others were well into their second cutting. Reporters across the state noted crops were starting to show 

signs of stress due to the drier conditions so they are hoping for rain in the coming week. 

 

Topsoil moisture condition rated 5 percent very short, 21 percent short, 72 percent adequate and 2 percent 

surplus.  Subsoil moisture condition rated 4 percent very short, 18 percent short, 75 percent adequate and 3 

percent surplus. 

 

Corn condition was 76 percent good to excellent statewide, down 2 percentage points from last week. 

 

Soybeans emerged was 98 percent, 11 days behind last year but 4 days ahead of the 5-year average. Soybeans 

blooming was 13 percent, 5 days behind last year and 2 days behind the average. Soybean condition was 76 

percent good to excellent, down 1 percentage point from last week.  

 

Oats emerged was at 97 percent, over 2 weeks behind last year and 10 days behind the average. Oats headed was 

at 63 percent, 12 days behind last year and 3 days behind the average. Oats coloring was at 17 percent. Oat 

condition was 83 percent good to excellent, even with last week. 

 

Potato condition was 91 percent good to excellent, even with last week. 

 

Winter wheat was 97 percent headed, 8 days behind last year but 8 days ahead of the average. Winter wheat 

coloring was at 55 percent, 10 days behind last year and 1 day behind the average. Winter wheat condition was 

rated 84 percent good to excellent statewide, up 3 percentage points from last week. 

 

The first cutting of alfalfa was reported at 98 percent complete, 9 days behind last year but 3 days ahead of the 

average. The second cutting was 43 percent complete, 1 day behind last year but 4 days ahead of the average. All 

hay condition was reported 79 percent good to excellent condition, down 3 percentage points from last week.  

 

Pasture condition was rated 74 percent good to excellent, down 3 percentage points from last week. 
 

Crop Condition as of July 3, 2022 

Item 
Very 
Poor 

Poor Fair Good Excellent 

 (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) 

Corn  ......................  
Hay, all  ..................  
Oats  .......................  
Pasture and range  .  
Potatoes  ................  
Soybeans  ..............  
Wheat, winter .........  

1 
1 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 

4 
3 
1 
4 
2 
3 
1 

19 
17 
16 
21 
7 

20 
15 

55 
62 
65 
58 
80 
57 
58 

21 
17 
18 
16 
11 
19 
26 

  

 

 

Crop Progress as of July 3, 2022 

Item 

Districts State 

NW NC NE WC C EC SW SC SE 
This 
week 

Last 
week 

Last 
year 

5-year 
avg 

 (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) 

Hay, alfalfa, 1st cutting  ...........  
Hay, alfalfa, 2nd cutting  ..........  
Oats emerged  .........................  
Oats headed  ...........................  
Oats coloring  ..........................  
Soybeans emerged .................  
Soybeans blooming  ................  
Wheat, winter, headed  ............  
Wheat, winter, coloring  ...........  

97 
22 
99 
76 
20 
99 
5 

90 
39 

94 
12 
84 
27 
9 

83 
4 

91 
15 

95 
39 

100 
53 
3 

99 
2 

99 
25 

95 
42 
99 
65 
19 
98 
9 

94 
42 

99 
56 
99 
60 
7 

97 
5 

95 
34 

100 
53 
99 
38 
4 

97 
4 

99 
57 

99 
46 
99 
90 
37 
99 
25 
96 
77 

99 
53 
99 
92 
33 

100 
24 
99 
66 

100 
64 
99 
83 
15 
98 
11 
88 
67 

98 
43 
97 
63 
17 
98 
13 
97 
55 

93 
13 
93 
37 
5 

93 
2 

89 
28 

100 
48 

100 
88 
31 

100 
29 

100 
84 

97 
33 
99 
71 
18 
96 
18 
94 
58 58



  

 Growing Degree Days and Temperature and Precipitation Maps, courtesy of the Midwestern Regional Climate Center, are available at:  

 https:/mrcc.purdue.edu/CLIMATE/ 

Days Suitable for Fieldwork and Soil Moisture Condition as of July 3, 2022 

Item 

Districts State 

NW NC NE WC C EC SW SC SE 
This 
week 

Last 
week 

Last 
year 

 (days) (days) (days) (days) (days) (days) (days) (days) (days) (days) (days) (days) 

Days suitable  ............  
 

5.8 
 

6.2 
 

6.1 
 

5.8 
 

6.1 
 

5.6 
 

6.6 
 

6.3 
 

6.6 
 

6.1 
 

6.0 
 

5.6 
 

 (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) (percent) 

Topsoil moisture 
    Very short  .............  
    Short  .....................  
    Adequate  ..............  
    Surplus  .................  
 
Subsoil moisture 
    Very short  .............  
    Short  .....................  
    Adequate  ..............  
    Surplus  .................  

 
7 

19 
74 
0 
 
 

6 
21 
72 
1 

 
1 
5 

94 
0 
 
 

1 
1 

98 
0 

 
3 

23 
73 
1 
 
 

0 
27 
70 
3 

 
3 

24 
72 
1 
 
 

2 
15 
80 
3 

 
0 
6 

91 
3 
 
 

0 
6 

86 
8 

 
3 

24 
69 
4 
 
 

1 
18 
76 
5 

 
8 

19 
70 
3 
 
 

11 
18 
68 
3 

 
5 

26 
68 
1 
 
 

3 
27 
66 
4 

 
14 
38 
48 
0 

 
 

19 
28 
53 
0 

 
5 

21 
72 
2 
 
 

4 
18 
75 
3 

 
3 

17 
77 
3 
 
 

3 
15 
78 
4 

 
7 

23 
66 
4 
 
 

7 
27 
63 
3 

       

  
 

 

 

Weather Information: Week Ending July 3, 2022 

District 
and State 

Temperature Precipitation Growing Degree Days 1 

Average 
Departure 

from Normal 2 
Total 

Departure 
from Normal 2 

Since April 1 
Departure 

from Normal 2 

Northwest  ..............  
North Central  .........  
Northeast  ...............  
West Central  ..........  
Central  ...................  
East Central  ...........  
Southwest  ..............  
South Central  .........  
Southeast  ..............  
 
Wisconsin  ..............  

64.1 
63.2 
65.3 
68.1 
68.1 
67.8 
70.2 
71.0 
71.0 

 
66.8 

-2.0 
-1.9 
-0.4 
-1.5 
-0.9 
-0.7 
-0.2 
0.6 
1.1 

 
-1.0 

0.28 
0.38 
0.33 
0.41 
0.39 
0.56 
0.29 
0.11 
0.08 

 
0.33 

-0.92 
-0.62 
-0.46 
-0.77 
-0.56 
-0.13 
-0.76 
-0.88 
-0.75 

 
-0.67 

699 
665 
717 
891 
875 
815 
974 
988 
946 

 
810 

18 
21 
66 
1 

35 
53 
39 
58 
69 

 
34 

 1 Base 50° F. 
 2 Normal based on 1991-2020 data. 
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Milk Production 

Milk production in Wisconsin during May 2022 totaled 
2.76 billion pounds, up 1 percent from the previous May. The 
average number of milk cows during May, at 1.27 million 
head, was unchanged from last month but down 1,000 from 
May 2021.  Monthly production per cow averaged 2,165 
pounds, up 20 pounds from last May.  
 

Milk production in the 24 major States during May totaled 
18.8 billion pounds, down 0.6 percent from May 2021. April 
revised production, at 18.3 billion pounds, was down 0.9 per-
cent from April 2021. The April revision represented a de-
crease of 3 million pounds or less than 0.1 percent from last 
month's preliminary production estimate Production per cow 
in the 24 major States averaged 2,114 pounds for May, 8 
pounds above May 2021.  The number of milk cows on farms 
in the 24 major States was 8.91 million head, 84,000 head less 
than May 2021, but 2,000 head more than April 2022  
 

Milk production in the United States during May totaled 19.7 
billion pounds, down 0.7 percent from May 2021. Production 
per cow in the United States averaged 2,096 pounds for May, 
8 pounds above May 2021. The number of milk cows on farms 
in the United States was 9.41 million head, 102,000 head less 
than May 2021, but 2,000 head more than April 2022. 

Milk Cows and Production, Selected States,  
May 2021 and 2022 

State 
Milk cows1 Rate per cow2 Production2 Change 

from 
2021 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 

 (1,000 head) (pounds) (million pounds) (percent) 

Arizona  
California  
Colorado  
Florida  
Georgia 
Idaho  
Illinois  
Indiana  
Iowa  
Kansas  
Michigan  
Minnesota 
New Mexico  
New York  
Ohio  
Oregon  
Pennsylvania  
South Dakota 
Texas  
Utah  
Vermont  
Virginia  
Washington  
Wisconsin  
 24-State 
Total 

201 
1,719 

206 
110 

82 
654 

83 
196 
228 
175 
445 
462 
330 
630 
260 
126 
475 
154 
622 

97 
119 

73 
275 

1,274 
 

8,996  

200 
1,722 

204 
97 
91 

653 
80 

187 
232 
172 
427 
453 
292 
620 
251 
128 
467 
177 
643 

94 
118 

70 
261 

1,273 
 

8,912  

2,205 
2,165 
2,225 
1,765 
1,890 
2,205 
1,890 
2,050 
2,095 
2,040 
2,335 
1,960 
2,140 
2,155 
1,890 
1,830 
1,880 
1,960 
2,175 
2,030 
1,870 
1,785 
2,105 
2,145 

  
2,106 

2,180 
2,125 
2,225 
1,760 
1,900 
2,200 
1,930 
2,060 
2,125 
2,070 
2,390 
1,980 
2,165 
2,190 
1,920 
1,830 
1,890 
1,965 
2,225 
2,030 
1,875 
1,820 
2,075 
2,165 

  
2,114 

443 
3,722 

458 
194 
155 

1,442 
157 
402 
478 
357 

1,039 
906 
706 

1,358 
491 
231 
893 
302 

1,353 
197 
223 
130 
579 

2,733 
  

18,949 

436 
3,659 

454 
171 
173 

1,437 
154 
385 
493 
356 

1,021 
897 
632 

1,358 
482 
234 
883 
348 

1,431 
191 
221 
127 
542 

2,756 
 

18,841 

-1.6 
-1.7 
-0.9 

-11.9 
11.6 
-0.3 
-1.9 
-4.2 
3.1 

-0.3 
-1.7 
-1.0 

-10.5 
0.0 

-1.8 
1.3 

-1.1 
15.2 

5.8 
-3.0 
-0.9 
-2.3 
-6.4 
0.8 

 
-0.6  

1Includes dry cows. Excludes heifers not yet fresh. 2Excludes milk sucked by 
calves.  

Chickens & Eggs 

Wisconsin egg production during May 2022 was 133 million 
eggs, up 10 percent from last month but down 30 percent 
from last year. The average number of all layers on hand dur-
ing May 2022 was 5.09 million, up 4 percent from last month 
but down 33 percent from the same month last year. Eggs per 
100 layers for May were 2,614, up 6 percent from last month 
and up 4 percent from last May. 
 

United States egg production totaled 8.98 billion during May 
2022, down 3 percent from last year. Production included 
7.65 billion table eggs, and 1.33 billion hatching eggs, of which 
1.23 billion were broiler-type and 94.3 million were egg-type. 
The average number of layers during May 2022 totaled 366 
million, down 5 percent from last year. May egg production 
per 100 layers was 2,453 eggs, up 2 percent from May 2021. 
 

Total layers in the United States on June 1, 2022, totaled 365 
million, down 5 percent from last year. The 365 million layers 
consisted of 298 million layers producing table or market type 
eggs, 63.9 million layers producing broiler-type hatching eggs, 
and 3.48 million layers producing egg-type hatching eggs. 
Rate of lay per day on June 1, 2022, averaged 78.8 eggs per 
100 layers, up 2 percent from June 1, 2021. 

Layers on Hand and Eggs Produced, Wisconsin  
and United States, May 2021 and 2022 

 
Wisconsin   United States   

2021 2022 2021 2022 

Table egg layers in flocks 30,000 & 
above  (1,000 layers) 

6,434 3,933 301,308 282,029 

All layers on hand  (1,000 layers) 7,594 5,088 385,222 365,964 
Eggs per 100 layers (eggs) 2,518 2,614 2,410 2,453 
Total egg production  (million eggs) 191.2 133.0 9,283.9 8,977.9 
Table egg production  (million eggs) 184.7 125.9 7,967.3 7,649.6 

(D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
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Acreage 
Wisconsin 

Corn planted in 2022 for all purposes by Wisconsin producers is 
estimated at 4.00 million acres. This is unchanged from 2021 
but 300,000 acres above the March intentions. Harvested acres 
for grain is forecast at 3.00 million acres. Producers reported 
planting biotechnology varieties on 91 percent of their 2022 
corn acres. The percent of corn acreage planted to insect re-
sistant (Bt) varieties is estimated at 3 percent, herbicide re-
sistant only varieties were planted on 11 percent of the acres, 
and stacked gene varieties were planted on 77 percent of the 
acres. 

Soybean planted acreage is estimated at 2.25 million acres, up 
150,000 acres from the acres planted in 2021 but down 
50,000 acres from the March intentions. An expected 
2.22 million acres of soybeans will be harvested. Producers re-
ported using herbicide resistant varieties to plant 92 percent of 
their 2022 soybean acres. 

Winter wheat planted in Wisconsin is estimated at 
300,000 acres, up 10,000 acres last year and up 20,000 acres 
from the March intentions. Winter wheat harvested for grain is 
forecast at 260,000 acres. Oats planted acreage is estimated at 
130,000 acres, down 45,000 acres from last year and down 
25,000 acres from the March intentions. Harvested acres for 
grain is forecast at 65,000 acres. Rye planted acreage is estimat-
ed at 270,000 acres, unchanged from last year. Harvested acres 
for grain is forecast at 25,000 acres. Barley planted acreage is 
estimated at 22,000 acres, up 7,000 acres from last year but 
down 5,000 acres from the March intentions. Harvested acres 
for grain is forecast at 5,000 acres. 

Potato acreage in Wisconsin is estimated at 65,000 acres, down 
4,000 acres from the previous year. Potato planted acreage by 

Crop Summary  
Wisconsin and United States: 2021 and 2022 

Crop 
Area Planted Area Harvested 

2021 2022 2021 2022 1 

  (1,000 acres) 

Wisconsin         

Barley   

Corn for grain 2  

Hay, all  

Hay, alfalfa  

Hay, other  

Oats  

Potatoes, all  

Rye  

Soybeans   

Wheat, winter  

Principal crops 3  

15 

4,000 

(NA) 

(NA) 

(NA) 

175 

69.0 

270 

2,100 

290 

8,149 

22 

4,000 

(NA) 

(NA) 

(NA) 

130 

65.0 

270 

2,250 

300 

8,417 

7 

3,040 

1,230 

910 

320 

61 

68.5 

20 

2,070 

245 

7,632 

5 

3,000 

1,380 

890 

490 

65 

64.0 

25 

2,220 

260 

(NA) 

United States       

Barley   

Corn for grain 2  

Hay, all  

Hay, alfalfa  

Hay, other  

Oats  

Potatoes, all  

Rye  

Soybeans   

Wheat, winter  

Principal crops 3  

2,660 

93,357 

(NA) 

(NA) 

(NA) 

2,550 

943.0 

2,133 

87,195 

33,648 

317,157 

3,046 

89,921 

(NA) 

(NA) 

(NA) 

2,392 

910.0 

2,170 

88,325 

34,006 

316,281 

1,948 

85,388 

50,736 

15,246 

35,490 

650 

935.7 

294 

86,332 

25,464 

298,695 

2,395 

81,940 

51,507 

15,465 

36,042 

796 

902.2 

345 

87,511 

25,002 

(NA) 

(NA) Not available.  1. Forecast  2. Area planted for all purposes.  3. Includes 
planted corn, sorghum, oats, barley, rye, winter wheat, Durum wheat, other 
spring wheat, rice, soybeans, peanuts, sunflower, cotton, dry edible beans, 
potatoes, sugarbeets, canola, and proso millet.  Harvested acreage is used for 
all hay, tobacco, and sugarcane in computing total area planted.  Includes 
double cropped acres and unharvested small grains planted as cover crops.  

type of potato consists of 44 percent Russets, 41 percent Whites, 
10 percent Reds, and 5 percent Yellows. An expected 

64,000 acres of potatoes will be harvested. 

Total dry hay expected to be harvested for 2022 is estimated at 
1.38 million acres, up 150,000 acres from last year and up 
80,000 acres from the March intentions. Alfalfa harvested acre-
age is an estimated 890,000 acres and other hay harvested acre-
age is estimated at 490,000 acres  

United States 

Corn planted area for all purposes in 2022 is estimated at 89.9 
million acres, down 4 percent or 3.44 million acres from last 
year. Compared with last year, planted acreage is expected to be 
down or unchanged in 35 of the 48 estimating States. Area har-
vested for grain, at 81.9 million acres, is down 4 percent from 
last year. Soybean planted area for 2022 is estimated at 88.3 
million acres, up 1 percent from last year. Compared with last 
year, planted acreage is up or unchanged in 24 of the 29 esti-
mating States. 

All wheat planted area for 2022 is estimated at 47.1 million 
acres, up 1 percent from 2021. The 2022 winter wheat planted 
area, at 34.0 million acres, is up 1 percent from last year, but 
down 1 percent from the previous estimate. Of this total, about 
23.5 million acres are Hard Red Winter, 6.86 million acres are 
Soft Red Winter, and 3.61 million acres are White Winter. Area 
expected to be planted to other spring wheat for 2022 is esti-
mated at 11.1 million acres, down 3 percent from 2021. Of this 
total, about 10.4 million acres are Hard Red Spring wheat. Durum 

planted area for 2022 is expected to total 1.98 million acres, up 21 
percent from the previous year. 
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Grain Stocks 

Wisconsin 

Corn stored in all positions in Wisconsin on June 1, 2022, to-
taled 197 million bushels, up 10 percent from June 1, 2021. . 
Of the total stocks, 46 percent were stored on-farm. The 
March-May 2022 indicated disappearance totaled 134 million 
bushels, 9 percent below the 147 million bushels from the 
same quarter the previous year.  
 

Soybeans stored in all positions in Wisconsin on June 1, 2022, 
totaled 29.1 million bushels, up 30 percent from June 1, 2021. 
Of the total stocks, 24 percent were stored on-farm. Indicated 
disappearance for March-May 2022 was 26.0 million bushels, 
56 percent above the 16.6 million bushels from the same 
quarter the previous year. 

United States 

Corn stocks in all positions on June 1, 2022 totaled 4.35 billion 
bushels, up 6 percent from June 1, 2021. Of the total stocks, 
2.12 billion bushels are stored on farms, up 22 percent from a 
year earlier. Off-farm stocks, at 2.23 billion bushels, are down 
6 percent from a year ago. The March - May 2022 indicated 
disappearance is 3.41 billion bushels, compared with 
3.58 billion bushels during the same period last year. 
 

Soybeans stored in all positions on June 1, 2022 totaled 971 
million bushels, up 26 percent from June 1, 2021. On-farm 
stocks totaled 331 million bushels, up 51 percent from a year 
ago. Off-farm stocks, at 640 million bushels, are up 17 percent 
from a year ago. Indicated disappearance for the March - May 
2022 quarter totaled 960 million bushels, up 21 percent from 
the same period a year earlier. 
 

All wheat stored in all positions on June 1, 2022 totaled 660 
million bushels, down 22 percent from a year ago. On-farm 
stocks are estimated at 93.0 million bushels, down 34 percent 
from last year. Off-farm stocks, at 567 million bushels, are 
down 19 percent from a year ago. The March - May 2022 indi-
cated disappearance is 364 million bushels, down 22 percent 
from the same period a year earlier. 
 

Oats stored in all positions on June 1, 2022 totaled 32.6 mil-
lion bushels, 14 percent below the stocks on June 1, 2021. Of 
the total stocks on hand, 9.89 million bushels are stored on 
farms, 21 percent below a year ago. Off-farm stocks totaled 
22.7 million bushels, 11 percent below the previous year. Indi-
cated disappearance during March - May 2022 totaled 
10.4 million bushels, 23 percent below the same period a year 
ago. 

Grain Stocks by Position – Wisconsin and United States:  June 1, 2021 and 2022 

Position and Grain 

Wisconsin United States 

June 1, 
2021 

June 1, 
2022 

2022 as % 
of 2021 

June 1, 
2021 

June 1, 
2022 

2022 as % 
of 2021 

  (1,000 bushels) (percent) (1,000 bushels) (percent) 
On-farm 
      Corn  .....................................  
      Oats  ......................................  
      Soybeans  ..............................  
      All Wheat  .............................  
  
Off-farm 1 
      Corn  .....................................  
      Oats  ......................................  
      Soybeans  ..............................  
      All Wheat  .............................  
  
Total all positions 
      Corn  .....................................  
      Oats  ......................................  
      Soybeans  ..............................  
      All Wheat  .............................  

  

74,000 

1,050 

6,300 

(D) 

  
  

104,136 

3,166 

16,048 

21,523 
  

  

178,136 

4,216 

22,348 

(D) 

  

90,000 

690 

7,100 

(D) 
  

  

106,696 

4,379 

21,962 

19,778 
  

  

196,696 

5,069 

29,062 

(D) 

  

122 

66 

113 

(X) 
  

  

102 

138 

137 

92 
  

  

110 

120 

130 

(X) 

  

1,743,600 

12,540 

219,900 

141,655 
  

  

2,367,581 

25,513 

549,140 

703,496 
  
  

4,111,181 

38,053 

769,040 

845,151 

  

2,120,700 

9,890 

331,400 

92,965 
  

  

2,225,325 

22,720 

640,040 

567,029 
  

  

4,346,025 

32,610 

971,440 

659,994 

  

122 

79 

151 

66  
 

  

94 

89 

117 

81 
  

  

106 

86 

126 

78 

(D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.  (X) Not Applicable. 1. Includes stocks at mills, elevators, warehouses, terminals, and processors. 
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Prices Received by Farmers 

The average price received by farmers for corn during May 
2022 in Wisconsin was $6.91 per bushel according to the lat-
est USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service - Agricultural 
Prices report.  This was 2 cents above the April price and 
98 cents above May 2021. 
 

The May 2022 average price received by farmers for soy-
beans, at $15.90 per bushel, was 40 cents above the April 
price and $1.30 above the May 2021 price.  
 

The May average oat price per bushel, at $5.85, was 15 cents 
above April and $2.42 above May 2021. 
 

All hay prices in Wisconsin averaged $158.00 per ton in May. 
This was $6.00 above the April price but $6.00 below the May 
2021 price.  The May 2022 alfalfa hay price, at $168.00, was 
$7.00 above the previous month but $5.00 below May 2021. 
The average price received for other hay during May was 
$128.00 per ton. This was $3.00 above the April price but 
$6.00 below May last year. 

Milk Prices1 

Selected states 
May 2021 April 2022 May 2022 

Price 
per cwt. 

Fat 
test 

Price 
per cwt. 

Fat 
test 

Price 
per cwt. 

Fat 
test 

 (dollars) (percent) (dollars) (percent) (dollars) (percent) 
Milk for all uses       
California  ........... 
Idaho  ................. 
Iowa .................... 
Michigan  ............ 
Minnesota  ......... 
New Mexico  ....... 
New York  ........... 
Pennsylvania  ...... 
Texas  ................. 
Wisconsin  .......... 
  
United States  ..... 

18.60 
19.30 
19.80 
18.10 
20.30 
17.00 
19.00 
19.30 
18.60 
19.80 

 
19.10 

3.84 
4.03 
4.10 
3.84 
4.15 
3.73 
3.94 
3.92 
4.15 
3.97 

 
3.94  

27.00 
27.70 
27.00 
26.40 
27.40 
24.60 
27.10 
27.50 
27.30 
27.10 

 
27.10 

4.05 
4.15 
4.19 
4.00 
4.30 
3.85 
4.05 
4.01 
4.27 
4.08 

 
4.08  

27.50 
27.80 
27.00 
26.50 
27.40 
25.00 
27.10 
27.30 
27.30 
27.40 

 
27.30  

3.94 
4.11 
4.10 
3.90 
4.22 
3.78 
3.97 
3.92 
4.19 
4.00 

 
4.00  

1Before deduction for hauling.  Includes quality, quantity, and other premiums.  
Excludes hauling subsidies. 

Milk Prices 

The Wisconsin all milk price for May 2022 was $27.40 per 
hundredweight (cwt). This was 30 cents above last month's 
price and $7.60 above last May's price. The U.S. all milk price 
for May was $27.30 per cwt, 10 cents lower than Wisconsin's 
price but 20 cents higher than last month's U.S. price. 
 
 

Prices Received by Farmers 

WISCONSIN 
May 

2021 

April 

2022 

May 

2022 

(dollars)  

Corn  ......................... bu 
Hay, all baled  ........... ton 
  Alfalfa  ..................... ton 
  Other  ...................... ton 
Oats  ......................... bu 
Soybeans  .................. bu 
 

5.93 
164.00 
173.00 
134.00 

3.43 
14.60 

 

6.89 
152.00 
161.00 
125.00 

5.70 
15.50 

  

6.91 
158.00 
168.00 
128.00 

5.85 
15.90 

  

UNITED STATES 
May 

2021 

April 

2022 

May 

2022 

(dollars)  

Corn  ......................... bu 
Hay, all baled  ........... ton 
  Alfalfa  ..................... ton 
  Other  ...................... ton 
Oats  ......................... bu 
Soybeans  .................. bu 
  

5.91 
176.00 
194.00 
140.00 

3.42 
14.80 

 

7.08 
209.00 
243.00 
142.00 

6.48 
15.80 

 

7.26 
210.00 
244.00 
143.00 

6.35 
16.10 

 
Calves  ....................... cwt 
Cattle, all beef  .......... cwt 
  Cows1 ...................... cwt 
  Steers & Heifers  ..... cwt 
Hogs, all  ................... cwt 
  Barrows & Gilts  ...... cwt 
  Sows  ........................ cwt 
Eggs (market)2 ........... doz  

159.00 

118.00 

70.80 

121.00 

79.30 

80.00 

63.30 

0.528 

186.00 

139.00 

88.10 

142.00 

76.20 

75.40 

94.70 

2.21 

183.00 

141.00 

86.70 

144.00 

75.90 

76.10 

72.10 

1.88 
1 Beef cows and cull dairy cows sold for slaughter.  2 Mid-month price.  Also 
referred to as table eggs.  


